[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 58]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, MARCH 14, 2014 Maasi 30, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

Part V—Section 4

Notifications by the Election Commission of India

NOTIFICATIONS BY THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

ORDER OF THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

GENERAL ELECTIONS TO TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 2011–**168.TIRUVARUR**, ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCY OMISSION OF NAME OF THE SHRI. RAMASAMY K.R. NAME OF THE SAID SHRI RAMASAMI *ALIAS* TRAFFIC RAMASAMI K.R. APPEARING AT SL.NO.27 IN THE COMMISSION'S ORDER NO.76/TN-LA/2011, DATED:10TH JUNE 2013, LIST OF DISQUALIFIED CANDIDATES WITH EFFECT FROM 17TH FEBRUARY 2014.

No. SRO G6/2014.

The following order of the Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110 001, dated 17th February 2014, 28 Magha 1935 (Saka) is republished.

No.76/TN-LA/2011 - Whereas, Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami. K.R. resident of 11/88. Thenmerkku Boag Road, Thiyagaraya Nagar, Chennai-17 who had contested the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of Tamil Nadu held in 2011 from 168. Tiruvarur Assembly Constituency, was disqualified by the Election Commission of India, *vide* its order No.76/TN-LA/2011 dated 10th June, 2013 under section 10A of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, for failure to lodge his account of election expenses as required by the said Act and the Rules and order made there under' and

Whereas, Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami, K.R. had not lodged his account of election expenses by 13.06.2011, the due date on or before which account of election expenses was to be filed with District Election Officer and Collector, Tiruvarur and accordingly notice dated 17th August, 2011 was issued to him which was received by him on 29.09.2011. After receiving the said notice, Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami, K.R did not file his account of election expenses with the District Election Officer, Tiruvarur or Election Commission of India either, and

Whereas, the District Election Officer and District Collector, Tiruvarur District further intimated *vide* his letter No.5415/E.3/2010 dated:21.10.2011 that the candidate had not filed his account of election expenses as on the date of reporting inspite of affording him opportunity: and

Whereas, the above said candidate was disqualified by the Commission on the basis of the District Election Officer and District Collector, Tiruvarur's report of the for failure to lodge his accounts of election expenses at all, *vide* its Order No.76/TN-LA/2011, dated 10th June, 2013; and

Whereas Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami, K.R. has submitted, alongwith Affidavit, *vide* letter dated 01.07.2013, 22.01.2014 and 31.01.2014 claiming that he had duly submitted the accounts in Xerox and got endorsements in the original which was later stolen and a complaint was filed with police with the jurisdictional police station B.2 Esplanade Police Station, Chennai-1: and

Whereas, the Commission has considered the petition so filed and keeping in view the circumstance under which Shri Ramasami could not produce his account of election expenses with the Election Commission of India / District Election Officer. The Commission in exercise of the power conferred by under Section 11 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951, has decided to remove the disqualification imposed upon the above said candidate Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami, K.R. with effect from 17th February, 2014 Consequently, the name of the said Shri Ramasami *alias* Traffic Ramasami, K.R. appearing at SI.No.27 in the Commission's Order No.76/TN-LA/2011, dated: 10.06.2013 shall be deemed to have been omitted from the said order with effect from 17.02.2014.

(By Order)

TAPAS KUMAR, Principal Secretary, Election Commission of India.

PRAVEEN KUMAR, Chief Electoral Officer and Principal Secretary to Government.

Secretariat, Chennai-600 009, 14th March, 2014.

2